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Clanahan, Tanner, Downing and Knowlton

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ki 1600 Broadway

Suite 2400

R ECEIVED Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: (303) 8309111
David C. Knowlton J AN 2 2 1992 FAX: (303) 830-0299

COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

January 21, 1992

0il and Gas Conservation Commission

State of Colorado

1580 Logan Street, Suite 380

Denver, CO 80203

Attention: Patricia C. Beaver, Secretary

Re: R. Craig Ponder
Spacing and Force Pooling Application

Dear Ms. Beaver:

As we have discussed by telephone, our client has requested that we
seek a continuance of his matter which would normally come up for
hearing in February. We would ask that the matter be rescheduled
for March of this year.

As soon as I have a current list of interested parties with their
addresses, I will submit it to you for Notice purposes.

Let me know if you have any questions regarding our request. Thank
you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Dav1d C. Knowlton

DCK:1jn
cc: James J. Rubow
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Rt il and Gas Leass

Dase e, Bubooaw:

As was sxplained to you by my property manager, Mr. McIntosh
I was not in & position nor desirows of communicating to
v regarding an oill and gas lease onomy property in Cradg

due Lo the serious illness of my parents.

MHowever, since yvour persistance is causing me snguish and
stress at & time that I can ill-afford anymore disruption
in my life, I am answering your proposal .

I regquire the following to be pact of the lease of this
proper iyl

Ty 1W/8 rovalty interest.

A minimum advance rental of $1,000 per yesr.

This is to be advance rental and NOT royalties

3 A thres year paid-up lessg.

4) The three bundred dollars sent with the contracts
will be accepted as & bonus.

5) The lease will only be good from the base of the Mesa
Verde down.

If you wish to accept thesse conditions, please forward a
contract for my perusal and consideration tol

Eormie Glenn
BEO Lakeside Court
Grand Junction, CO 2150&

Sinceraly,
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James J. o Rubo
1645 Court F
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Robert L. Bayless, Producer — Denver
621 Seventeenth Street, Suite 1640
Denver, Colorado 80293
303-296-9900
Robert L. Bayless, Jr. FAX 303-296-0753

RECEIVED
MAR 6 199

March 5, 1992

State of Colorado CoLo. o &GAS Cons. COMM ‘
0il and Gas Conservation Commission *
1580 Logan Street
Denver, CO 80203

Attention: Patricia C. Beaver

Re: Cause No. 1
Docket No. 3-2-4
E/2 9-T6N-R9O1W
Moffat County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Beaver:

We operate the Zimmerman/Chamberlin #1 well in section
4, immediately north of the proposed exploratory unit. This
well produces oil and associated casing head gas from the
Niobrara formation. While we are very supportive of the
concept of horizontal drilling in the fractured Niobrara, it
is appropriate that we fully understand the horizontal
drilling operations planned for leases offsetting a well
which we operate.

A person from our office will attend the March 16th
hearing. If it appears that this matter will be heard in an
administrative hearing prior to that date, we would greatly
appreciate notification so that we may be in attendance if
that is permitted at an administrative hearing. Thank you
in advance for this assistance.

VeryW ,

Ropert L. Bayless,

RLB/mjl

xc: David C. Knowlton
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"I“"“I“‘ﬂ”lsl‘l‘!sl il 1645 Court Place £324 —
Denver, Colorado 80202

303-572-3351

Patricia Beaver March 19, 1992
0i1 and Gas Conservation Commission

1580 Logan #380

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Cause #1 RECEIVED

Docket #3-2-4
TEN=ROLU MAR 19 199

Section 9: E3
Moffat County, Colorado COL0.0IL&GASOONS.COMui

. Dear Ms. Beaver:

In accordance with the request made by the Commissioners at
the March 16, 1992 hearing, please find a copy of a Drilling
Title Opinion. The Opinion was written by William G. 0dell,
Attorney at Law and is dated July 19, 1988. The portion of
the Opinion which is relevant to the hearing covers Lots 1
and 2 of Section 9, T6N-RSG1W.

A review of the Opinion confirms that neither Holmes
Shefstead nor Guy Shefstead (the Shefstead Brothers) appear
as mineral owners underlying the subject Tand.

I am unaware of any document which is contrary to Mr.
0dell1's conclusions as to the mineral ownership.

p I request that the 0il and Conservation Commission grant the

' application of R. Craig Ponder and issue an order pooling
all the interests in the drilling and spacing unit
consisting of the E% of said Section 9, Township 6 North,
Range 91 West, 6th P.M., Moffat County, Colorado.

Should you require further information or should you or any
member of the Commission wish to discus this matter further,
please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jane . \Rubow

cc Ponder





008084G4I| " I|| STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

gﬁ:‘c"t‘(')? R. BICKNELL SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
JOHN R. STOWELL 1580 LOGAN STREET
Deputy Director DENVER, COLORADO 80203
PATRICIA C. BEAVER (303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
Technical Secretary (303) 894-2100 Governor
MEMORANDUM
TO: OGCC COMMISSIONERS & TIM MONAHAN

FROM: %ENNIS BICKNELL AND TRICIA BEAVER/é

DATE: APRIL 3, 1992

RE: R. CRAIG PONDER APPLICATION FOR EXPLORATORY UNIT
‘ AND SHEFSTEAD BROTHERS PROTEST

At the March hearing, you will remember that Holmes Shefstead
appeared to protest the R. Craig Ponder application, in part
because the Shefstead Brothers did not receive Notice of Hearing as
an interested party and mineral owner in Lots 1 and 2 of Section 9,
Township 6 North, Range 91 West, 6th P.M. The Commission gave both
parties two weeks to produce documents to prove title to these
lands. Documents have been received from both parties and there is
no evidence that the Shefstead Brothers have any claim in this
matter. It is our recommendation that the order by entered as
approved at the time of the hearing on March 16, 1992.

cc: David Knowlton
Sheftead Brothers




